

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION, )  
)  
*Plaintiff,* )  
)  
v. )  
)  
)  
BINANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED, et al., )  
)  
*Defendants.* )  
)  
)  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:23-cv-01599-ABJ-ZMF

**BRIEF OF NEW FINANCE INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Timothy C. Parlatore (NY0332)  
Scott D. Brenner, Esq. (Admission Pending)  
*Counsel for Proposed Amicus Curiae*  
*New Finance Institute*  
Parlatore Law Group, LLP  
260 Madison Avenue, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10016  
212-603-9918  
timothy.parlatore@parlatorelawgroup.com  
scott.brenner@parlatorelawgroup.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    Investing is Not a Prerequisite to Finding an “Investment Contract” .....	5
A.    Cash Flows Are a Prerequisite for Investing .....	5
B.    President Roosevelt Guided Congress Toward Full Transparency .....	6
C.    The Disclosures Needed in the 20st Century Pertained to Cash Flows .....	7
D.    The Disclosures Needed in the 21st Century Increasingly Pertain to the Characterization of the Assets .....	9
II.   A Contract is Not a Prerequisite to Finding an “Investment Contract” .....	11
A.    Congress Did Not Limit “Investor Protection” to Contractual Arrangements .....	11
B.    A Contract Almost Always Accompanies a Cash-Flow-Generating Asset .....	13
III.  A Principled Refinement of <i>Howey</i> Is Needed To Match The Economic Realities of Crypto Assets .....	13
A. <i>Howey</i> Is Not Meant To Be Conjunctive; It is More Like a	

Set of Toggles .....	13
B. The “Efforts of Others” Prong Becomes Moot With Assets That Do Not Generate Cash Flows .....	15
C. The “Common Enterprise” Prong Becomes Moot With Assets Transacted on Secondary Markets .....	16
D. The “Security vs. Commodity” Narrative is a Misconception That This Court Should Ignore .....	18
E. The Alternative Reading of <i>Howey</i> Is Entirely Consistent With Its Progeny .....	21
IV. The SEC Has The Authority To Regulate Cryptocurrencies .....	23
A. Denying the SEC Its Regulatory Authority Creates an Incongruence.....	23
B. Other Regulators Have Similar Broad Regulatory Powers .....	23
C. Historically, State Regulators Had Similar Powers .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Basic, Inc. v. Levinson*,  
485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....8,9,15

*Golden v. Garafalo*,  
678 F.2d 1139, (2d Cir. 1982) .....17

*Hocking v. Dubois*,  
839 F.2d 560 (9th Cir. 1988) .....12

*In re Voyager Digit. Holdings, Inc.*,  
649 B.R. 111, (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2023) .....19

*Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth*,  
471 U.S. 681, (1985) .....17

*Reves v. Ernst & Young*,  
494 U.S. 56 (1990) .....10

*SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.*,  
375 U.S. 180 (1963) .....10

*SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.*,  
328 U.S. 293 (1946) .....2,22

**Other Authorities**

Aswath Damodaran, *Thoughts on Intrinsic Value, Musings on Markets*, June 8, 2011, available at <https://aswathdamodaran.blogspot.com/2011/06/thoughts-on-intrinsic-value.html> .....5

Aswath Damodaran, *Finance professor Aswath Damodaran warns investors not to get cocky, dismisses bitcoin as a currency or store of value, and blasts the Fed in a new interview. Here are the 11 best quotes*, available at: <https://markets.businessinsider.com/currencies/news/aswath-damodaran-cocky-investors-bitcoin-currency-store-value-federal-reserve-2021-6-1030511159> .....6

Benjamin Graham and David L. Dodd, *Security Analysis, Principles and Technique, Seventh Edition*, Mc-Graw Hill (2023), p. xxxviii .....15

Bloomberg video titled *Is Crypto A Security or Commodity?* with the host asking her guest: “Where are you on the big debate about whether crypto is a security or a commodity?” available at: <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=A4msDGQ53rM&t=183s> .....19

Chairman McHenry, *Chairman McHenry Questions Chair Gensler on Ether at Hearing to Conduct Oversight of the SEC*, available at <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=VhA1dZXea0> .....18

Commercial and Financial Chronicle, April 1, 1933, Vol. 136, No. 3536, p. 53, available at [https://fraser.stlouisfed.org/files/docs/publications/cfc/cfc\\_19330401.pdf](https://fraser.stlouisfed.org/files/docs/publications/cfc/cfc_19330401.pdf) .....7

Commissioner Dawn D. Stump, *Digital Assets: Clarifying CFTC Regulatory Authority & the Fallacy of the Question, "Is it a Commodity or a Security?"*. *Statement of Commissioner Dawn D. Stump on the CFTC’s Regulatory Authority Applicable to Digital Assets*, August 23, 2021 available at <https://www.cftc.gov/PressRoom/SpeechesTestimony/stumpstatement082321> .....20

Commissioner Goldsmith Romero, *Security? Commodity? What happens if crypto is both?*, available at <https://fortune.com/crypto/2023/04/12/security-commodity-crypto-both-cftc/> .....20

Dan Berkowitz, *Statement on Securities vs. Commodities via Unchained podcast, video excerpt post on X by Laura Shin*, available at <https://x.com/laurashin/status/1661114787751948288?s=20> .....20

Dan Glickman, *Release of Final National Organic Standards, U.S. DEP’T OF AGRIC.*, (Dec. 20, 2000), available at <https://www.ecomall.com/greeshopping/usdafinal.htm> .....24

Elisabeth Keller, *"Introductory Comment: A Historical Introduction to the Securities Act of 1933 and the Securities Exchange Act of 1934."* Ohio State Law Journal 49 (1988): 329-352 .....6,7

Fortune.com, *Your father’s stock market is never coming back*, available at <https://fortune.com/2021/06/02/changing-stock-market-meme-stocks-day-trading-reddit-crypto-investing-robinhood-btc-tsla-gme-eth-amc-nfts/> .....11

John Tracy, *The New Federal Securities Act*, Mich. L. Rev., Vol. 31, No. 8 (Jun., 1933), pp. 1117-1124, available at <https://www.jstor.org/stable/1281038> .....24,25

Joseph C. Long, *An Attempt to Return Investment Contracts to the Mainstream of Securities Regulation*, 24 Okla. L. Rev. 135 (1971) .....22

Professor Stephen Bainbridge, *Maybe Goldman Sachs Sold Some Rotten Eggs? So What?*, available at <https://www.professorbainbridge.com/professorbainbridgecom/2010/04/maybe-goldman-sachs-sold-some-rotten-eggs-so-what.html> .....7,8

SEC Chairman Jay Clayton, *SEC Chairman Jay Clayton on market euphoria: When stocks run away, we get concerned*, available at <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=b6l0vbU4a3c> .....9

*SEC v. LBRY, Inc.*, Transcript of the Motion Hearing Before the Honorable Paul J. Barbadoro, July 20, 2022, available at <https://www.crypto-law.us/wp-content/uploads/2022/11/Transcript.pdf> .....13,14

Stuart Alderoty X Post on October 12, 2023, available at [https://twitter.com/s\\_alderoty/status/1712535465725932012?s=20](https://twitter.com/s_alderoty/status/1712535465725932012?s=20).....18

United States Congress, *S.2108 - Organic Foods Production Act of 1990*, available at <https://www.congress.gov/bill/101st-congress/senate-bill/2108/text> .....23

United States Congress, *Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act*, available at [https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Public\\_Health\\_Cigarette\\_Smoking\\_Act](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Public_Health_Cigarette_Smoking_Act) .....24
